

No. 11-394

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CLARKSBURG NURSING HOME & REHABILITATION
CENTER, LLC, D/B/A CLARKSBURG CONTINUOUS
CARE CENTER, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

SHARON A. MARCHIO, EXECUTRIX OF
THE ESTATE OF PAULINE VIRGINIA WILLETT

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS
OF WEST VIRGINIA*

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF *AMICUS
CURIAE* AND BRIEF FOR SEVENTEENTH
STREET ASSOCIATES LLC AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

MALCOLM J. HARKINS III
Counsel of Record
JAMES F. SEGROVES
BENJAMIN R. OGLETREE
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP
1001 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Suite 400 South
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 416-6800
mharkins@proskauer.com

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO
FILE BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE***

Pursuant to Supreme Court Rule 37.2(b), Seventeenth Street Associates LLC, doing business as Huntington Health and Rehabilitation Center (HHRC), respectfully requests leave to submit the accompanying brief as *amicus curiae* in support of petitioners Clarksburg Nursing & Rehabilitation Center, Inc., Sheila Jones and Jennifer McWhorter (collectively, Clarksburg Nursing Center). Consent to file the accompanying brief was granted by counsel for Clarksburg Nursing Center and refused by counsel for respondent Sharon A. Marchio.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. Delaying Review Will Further Exacerbate the Significant Burden Already Imposed on Parties Who Seek to Enforce Their Federal Arbitration Rights.....	7
II. The State Court’s Decision Cannot Be Reconciled with the Plain Language of the FAA.....	13
III. The State Court’s Clear Error and Outright Contempt for this Court’s FAA Jurisprudence Warrants Summary Reversal	18
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>17th St. Assocs. LLC v. Cole ex rel. Haynie</i> , No. 3:11-cv-478 (S.D. W. Va.)	9
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995).....	3
<i>Am. Gen. Life & Accident Ins. Co. v. Wood</i> , 429 F.3d 83 (4th Cir. 2005).....	10

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011).....	19
<i>Briarcliff Nursing Home, Inc. v. Turcotte</i> , 894 So. 2d 661 (Ala. 2004) (per curiam).....	4
<i>Brown v. Genesis Healthcare Corp.</i> , --- S.E.2d ---, Nos. 35494, 35546, 35635, 2011 WL 2611327 (W. Va. June 29, 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Canyon Sudar Partners, LLC v. Cole ex rel.</i> <i>Haynie</i> , No. 3:10-cv-1001, 2011 WL 1233320 (S.D. W. Va. Mar. 29, 2011).....	8, 9
<i>Carter v. SSC Odin Operating Co.</i> , 2011 IL App (5th) 070392-B, --- N.E.2d ---	12
<i>Carter v. SSC Odin Operating Co.</i> , 927 N.E.2d 1207 (Ill. 2010).....	11, 12
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Whiting</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1968 (2011).....	13
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	3, 15
<i>Citizens Bank v. Alafabco, Inc.</i> , 539 U.S. 52 (2003) (per curiam)	19, 20
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821).....	20
<i>Doctor's Assocs., Inc. v. Hamilton</i> , 150 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 1998)	10
<i>Gonzales v. Thomas</i> , 547 U.S. 183 (2006) (per curiam)	19

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2343 (2009).....	14
<i>Hamilton v. Lanning</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2464 (2010).....	14
<i>Hardt v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2149 (2010).....	13
<i>In re Labatt Food Serv., L.P.</i> , 279 S.W.3d 640 (Tex. 2009)	4
<i>In re Nexion Health at Humble, Inc.</i> , 173 S.W.3d 67 (Tex. 2005) (per curiam).....	4
<i>Jett v. Montague Mfg. Co.</i> , 61 F.2d 918 (D.C. Cir. 1932).....	18
<i>Jones v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 583 F.3d 228 (5th Cir. 2009), <i>petition for cert.</i> <i>dismissed</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1756 (2010) (No. 09-864) ...	5
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury</i> <i>Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	8, 9
<i>Northport Health Servs. of Ark., LLC v.</i> <i>Rutherford</i> , 605 F.3d 483 (8th Cir. 2010).....	4, 10
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008).....	3
<i>Rainbow Health Care Ctr., Inc. v. Crutcher</i> , No. 4:07-cv-194, 2008 WL 268321 (N.D. Okla. Jan. 29, 2008)	10
<i>Smith v. Texas</i> , 543 U.S. 37 (2004) (per curiam)	19

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Sooner Geriatrics, L.L.C. v. Crutcher</i> , No. 5:07-cv-244, 2007 WL 2900535 (W.D. Okla. Oct. 3, 2007).....	10
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 16 (1984).....	3, 4
<i>Spears v. United States</i> , 129 S. Ct. 840 (2009) (per curiam)	18
<i>Stawski Distrib. Co. v. Browary Zywiec S.A.</i> , 349 F.3d 1023 (7th Cir. 2003).....	17
<i>United States v. Borden Co.</i> , 308 U.S. 188 (1939).....	17
<i>Walker v. W. Va. Gas Corp.</i> , 3 S.E.2d 55 (W. Va. 1939)	9
<i>We Care Hair Dev., Inc. v. Engen</i> , 180 F.3d 838 (7th Cir. 1999).....	10
<i>Wilson v. Corcoran</i> , 131 S. Ct. 13 (2010) (per curiam)	18
Constitution and Statutes:	
U.S. Const. amend. XVIII, § 1 (1919).....	16
U.S. Const. amend. XXI, § 1 (1933).....	16
Capper-Volstead Act, ch. 57, 42 Stat. 388 (1922) ..	17
Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. §§ 1-16	<i>passim</i>
§ 1.....	15
§ 2.....	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities:	
<i>American Heritage Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1991).....	14

Other Authorities—Continued:	Page
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1910)	14
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (9th ed. 2009)	14
Christopher R. Drahozal, <i>In Defense of Southland: Reexamining the Legislative History of the Federal Arbitration Act</i> , 78 Notre Dame L. Rev. 101 (2002)	4
<i>Cyclopedic Law Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1922)	14
Julius Henry Cohen & Kenneth Dayton, <i>The New Federal Arbitration Law</i> , 12 Va. L. Rev. 265 (1926)	15, 16
<i>New Universal Graphic Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1925)	14
<i>Revisions to Rules of the Supreme Court of the United States</i> (July 17, 2007)	1
S. Ct. R. 37.2(a)	1
S. Ct. R. 37.2(b)	i
Samuel Williston, <i>The Law of Contracts</i> (1st ed. 1920)	17
<i>Webster’s New International Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1922)	14
William Herbert Page, <i>The Law of Contracts</i> (2d ed. 1920)	18
